1,019,113.55 and consisted of 101,911,355 ordinary registered

uncertified shares  with par value of RUB 0.01 each.

In addition to its outstanding shares, the Company had the

right to place 98,938,645 ordinary registered shares with

par value RUB 0.01 each (declared shares).

As of December 31, 2018, 25 entities were registered in the

share register, including 22 individuals, two legal entities,

one nominal holder (National Settlement Depositary).

PJSC “Magnit” has none of its own shares at its own

disposal. As of December 31, 2018, organizations

controlled by the Company owned 3,217,294 voting shares

in PJSC “Magnit,” which amounts to 3.156953% of the total

number of ordinary registered shares. PJSC “Magnit”

shares belonging to organizations controlled by PJSC

“Magnit” were not used to participate in voting at general

meetings of shareholders in 2018.

1

Changes in the share capital structure

Date of

change Name Ownership type

Prior to date of change in

proportion

After date of change in

proportion

Number of

shares

Percentage

of

authorized

capital, %

Number of

shares

Percentage

of

authorized

capital, %

14.03.2018 Sergey Galitsky indirect (through controlled

entities), independent

32,760,132 32.15% 3,103,932 3.05%

14.03.2018 LLC VTB

Infrastructure

Investments

direct, independent 0 0.00% 29,656,200 29.10%

14.03.2018 PJSC VTB Bank indirectly (through controlled

entities – LLC VTB

Infrastructure Investments)

0 0.00% 29,656,200 29.10%

06.08.2018 OppenheimerFunds,

Inc.

indirectly, together with

other entities

5,356,183 5.26% 4,875,693 4.78%

28.09.2018 LLC VTB

Infrastructure

Investments

direct, independent 29,656,200 29.10% 7,868,427 7.72%

28.09.2018 PJSC VTB Bank direct, independent 908,000 0.89% 18,517,412 18.17%

2

Share listing

Listing of shares on the Moscow Exchange

The Company’s shares have been listed on the Moscow Stock Exchange since April 24, 2006 (MGNT ticker) and are

included in the first quotation list.

The shares are included in the following indices: Stock Subindex, MOEX Index, MOEX Index 10, Blue Chip Index, Broad

Market Index, Consumer Sector Index / Consumer Sector Index, RTS Consumer Sector Index, RTS Index, and Broad Market

RTS Index, among others.

1. Shareholding structure is provided in accordance with the list of shareholders registered in the register of PJSC “Magnit” shareholders as of

[…]

The Group is in the retail and wholesale business and sells goods both through its stores and distribution centres. The

revenue recognised by the Group meets the definition of revenue from  contracts with customers as per IFRS 15. The Group

recognises revenue when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally for the retail customers it is

occurred in the  stores at the point of sale. Payment of the transaction price is due immediately when the customer

purchases goods. The customers have right of return, which is regulated by Russian legislation and is possible within up

to 14 days since the purchase with the exception for certain categories of goods.

Historical information in relation to the timing and frequency of customer returns is used to estimate and provide for such

returns at the time of sale. Because the number of products returned has been steady for years, it is highly probable that

a significant reversal in the cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. The validity of this assumption and the

estimated amount of returns are reassessed at each reporting date.

Interim condensed consolidated

statement of financial position

31 December 2017as originally presented IFRS 15 Reclassification adjustment 31 December 2017as restated

Deferred revenue 188,359 (188,359) –

Advances received 690,028 (127,337) 562,691

Short-term contract liabilities – 315,696 315,696

Condensed consolidated interim

statement of cash flows

2017

as originally presented

IFRS 15 Reclassification adjustment

2017

as restated

Decrease in advances received 375,953 (661) 375,292

Decrease in deferred revenue 188,359 (188,359) –

Increase in contract liabilities – 189,020 189,020

The Group operates loyalty points programs, which allow customers to accumulate points when they purchase products

in the Group’s retail stores. The points can be redeemed for free gifts, subject to a minimum number of points obtained.

Prior to adoption of IFRS 15, the loyalty programme offered by the Group resulted in the allocation of a portion of the

transaction price to the loyalty programme using the fair value of points issued and recognition of the deferred revenue in

relation to points issued but not yet redeemed or expired. The Group concluded that under IFRS 15 the loyalty points give